
ATTACHMENT C 
MEMORANDUM  

 
 
Febru ary  26, 2013 
 
Norm Vanhole, Chair 
Pleasant Hill Recreation  & Park D istrict  
Citizen ’s Bond Oversight Committee for 
     Measu re E Projects 
 
Su bject:  BOC Au dit  Su bcommittee Rep ort  of  Monitoring Measu re E 
F inancial Activit ies Ju ly  to D ecember 2012 
 
Su bcommittee Resp onsibilit ies 
 
The role and resp onsibilit ies of  the Au dit  Su bcommittee are to 1) monitor  
bond exp enditu res and review an  annu al Measu re E f inancial rep ort, 2) 
review any  major changes in  costs p reviou sly  ap p roved by  the D istrict  and 
3) rep ort  to voters and p eop le of  the D istrict  semi-annu ally  regarding 
revenu es and exp enditu res of  Measu re E fu nds. 
 
Backgrou nd and Activity   
 
Pleasant Hill Recreation  & Park D istrict  (D istrict) p rep ares a general ledger 
that  is the of f icial accou nting system for revenu es and exp enditu res and 
keep s a sep arate record of  Measu re E ou tlays for each  constru ction  p roject  
and for each  f iscal year ending Ju ne 30.  The Au dit  Su bcommittee 
develop ed and enhanced a sof tware ap p lication  that  analyzes the details 
recorded in  the general ledger and p rodu ces list ings that  exp edite tracing 
invoice p ayments to u nderly ing docu ments each  f iscal year qu arter.  The 
resu lts of  monitoring Measu re E exp enditu res for two consecu tive qu arters 
are incorp orated in  the BOC semi-annu al rep ort  to the D istrict  Board of  
D irectors and made available to the general p u blic. 
 
F indings and Conclu sions 
 

A. The Subcommittee’s analysis of the District’s general ledger record of Measure E 
expenditures for the period July to December 2012 showed the bond fund outlay 
was $4,888,007.85 and revenue (interest earned on invested, i.e. unspent, bond 
proceeds) was $ 23,689.56.   Measu re E exp enditu res since the beginning 
of  all bond p roject  work u ntil D ecember 31, 2012 amou nted to 
$16,857,450.55. 

 
The Teen  Center grand op ening took p lace October 20, 2012.  F inal 
costs for the center are being determined.  At  D ecember 31, 2012, 
total bond ou tlay  for the Teen  Center was $3,764,164.01.  The 
Sen ior Center grand op ening was delayed u ntil J anu ary  5, 2013.  
F inal costs are also being determined.  At  D ecember 31, 2012 total 
bond ou tlay  for the Sen ior Center was $9,573,061.62. 
 



ATTACHMENT C 
 

          
 
 

Constru ction  of  the Commu nity  Center continu es.  Total bond 
ou tlay  at  D ecember 31, 2012 was $3,313,502.03.  D esign  and 
develop ment work for the Pleasant Oaks Park p roject  is p roceeding.  
Total bond ou tlay  at  D ecember 31, 2012 was $206,722.89. 

 
B . The Audit Subcommittee adjusted two amounts reported in its Semi-annual 

Report for January to June 30, 2012.  The total Measure E expenditures since the 
beginning of all bond project work (last line of page 1) should read $11,969,442.70.  
Earned interest (on page 3, item D.) should read “...on invested (unspent) bond 
funds was $24,186.61 for the six months...”  The Audit Subcommittee total 
Measure E expenditures and revenues (interest earned) for the fiscal year ending 
June 30, 2012 agree with the District’s external auditors’ reports prepared on the 
basis of the District’s financial statements including Measure E. 

 
C. The Audit Subcommittee conducted an interim examination of invoices paid from 

Measure E funds to determine that the payments were made according to bond 
Measure E.  From late June to mid December 2012, 236 invoices were examined.  
Some invoices were considered valid bond fund payments after District staff 
provided additional information.  A few invoices in the October to December 2012 
time frame involve work temporarily paid from Measure E funds that will be later 
credited when rebilled to a bond project contractor.  These invoices will be  
rechecked when the rebilled items are settled and recorded in the general ledger.  All 
other invoices examined had information supporting the payment from Measure E 
funds. 

 
The Subcommittee updated change order listings for each new or continuing 
Measure E contractor organization that had one or more approved changes during 
the contract term.  The listings separate change orders where an organization has 
more than one contract with the District for Measure E projects.  We asked District 
staff to look for an additional contract/change orders covering one contractor, 
Pacific General Engineering.  The District staff supplied documents showing 
Measure E authorized dollars for the contractor exceeded accumulated payments 
recorded in the general ledger through December 2012.  Total dollars authorized 
for selected contractor organizations are shown in Attachment C-1. 
 

D.  The Subcommittee’s monitoring of bond Measure E revenues posted to the general 
ledger for the period July to December 2012 showed the amount was $13,710.66 for 
July to September 2012 and $9,978.90 for October to December 2012. 

 
Su bmitted by  BOC Au dit  Su bcommittee 
 
Leo Vardas and Harold Jef f rey  
 
Attachment C-1 



ATTACHMENT C 
Measu re E Exp enditu re Payments To Contractor/Consu ltant 
Organizations Serving The Bond Measu re Constru ction  Projects at  
D ecember 31, 2012 
         Pag e 2 of   2 

 


